

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
I.A. No.8628 of 2019
In
Cr. Appeal (D.B) No.90 of 2019

Md. Sahid Ansari **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAV K. GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant	:Mr. G. P. Roy, Advocate
For the State	:APP

06/Dated: 07.11.2019
I.A. No.8628 of 2019

1. This interlocutory application has been filed under Section 389 (1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, for suspension of the sentence and admitting the appellant on bail, during the pendency of present appeal.
2. Having heard the learned counsel for the appellant and learned APP. On perusal of the testimony of P.W.1. i.e., the victim it appears that she has named the appellant as the person who had committed rape on her. P.W.11, Dr. Seema Sahu, found fresh rupture of hymen and the vulva was swollen.
3. In view of the materials on record, we are not inclined to suspend the sentence and enlarge the appellant on bail during.
4. In the result, I.A. No.8628 of 2019 stands rejected.

(AMITAV K. GUPTA, J.)

(RAJESH KUMAR, J.)