

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Appeal (D.B) No. 90 of 2019**

Md. Sahid Ansari ... Appellant

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

**WITH**

**Cr. Appeal (D.B) No. 102 of 2019**

Saheb Ansari @ Ekram Ansari & Anr. ... Appellants

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

-----

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

-----

For the Appellants : Mr. Praveen Kr. Pandey, Adv.  
For the State : A.P.P.

-----

**Order No.10/Dated- 06.05.2026**

On the last occasion, Mr. Praveen Kr. Pandey had appeared and prayed for an adjournment. Today, he has appeared and has submitted that he does not have any instruction to appear in these appeals.

Mr. G.P. Roy, learned counsel for the appellants, as has been informed at the Bar, is not keeping well and is not appearing in the Court. In such circumstances, office is directed to issue notice to the appellants in both the appeals so as to enable them to engage another counsel to pursue their cases.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

Dated: 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2026

Sachin/

Uploaded on: 08/05/2026